public utility company, owns and operates the WWRR System and Water System for HWCC; 

WHEREAS, Aqua, the Village, and Toll entered into that certain Settlement Agreement

and General Mutual Release dated March 8, 2021 (" Settlement Agreement") whereby Toll

reserved the rights to connect one hundred eighty- nine ( 189) single family dwelling units to the

WWRR System and Water System without the payment of any recapture fees, connection fees, 

or other fees ( other than customary standard usage fees) to either Aqua or the Village

Reserved Connection Rights"); 

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Assignment and Assumption of Reserved Connection

Rights agreement entered into between Toll and Developer, Toll previously assigned one

hundred five ( 105) of the Reserved Connection Rights to Developer in association with the sale

of existing lots in the HWCC ( each an " Existing Lot" and collectively the " Existing Lots"); 

WHEREAS, Developer sold one of the Existing Lots ( Lot 472, 17 Twin Eagles Court)

[...]

six thousand dollars ($96, 000.00) (($ 4, 000 Sewer connection fee + $ 2, 000 Water Connection Fee) 

x 16 additional connections). Thus, the portion of the Additional Connection Fees to be paid by

each of the eighty- six ( 86) single- family lots equals one thousand one hundred sixteen and 28/ 100

dollars ($ 1, 116. 28) per lot. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Village and the Developer

acknowledge that Developer may ultimately increase or decrease the number of SF Lots or TH

Lots which require connection to the WWRR System and Water System, in which event the Parties

[...]

00 = ($ 5, 800

General Contribution Fee + $ 1, 500 Aesthetic Improvement Fee + $ 14, 115 Park Fee) x 16

Additional Units). Thus, the portion of the Impact Fees to be paid by each of the eighty- six ( 86) 

single- family lots equals Three Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty -Four and 18/ 100 Dollars

3, 984. 18) per lot. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Village and the Developer acknowledge

that Developer may ultimately increase or decrease the number of SF Lots or TH Lots, in which

event the Parties agree that the Impact Fees shall be adjusted proportionately and without need to